be provided by St Barbara, free of charge, to any Bardoc Shareholder who requests
it before the Scheme Meeting.

A copy of the Bardoc’s Financial Report for the period ended 30 June 2021 can be
found on Bardoc’s website (https://www.bardocgold.com/), with both St Barbara’s and
Bardoc’s respective reports also available on the ASX’s website
(https://www.asx.com.au/).

Under the Scheme, St Barbara will acquire all of the Bardoc Shares held by the
Scheme Shareholders for the Scheme Consideration. For illustrative purposes, the
Combined Group pro forma historical financial information is presented based on
implementation of the Scheme:

(c) Combined Group pro forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position – 30
June 2021

A$’000 Historical
St Barbara

(audited)

Historical
Bardoc

(audited)

Notes Pro forma
adjustments

Combined
Group

pro forma
historical

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

133,370 12,889  - 146,259

Trade and other
receivables

40,301 388  - 40,689

Scheme Booklet Profile of the Combined Group

   page 76

A$’000 Historical
St Barbara

(audited)

Historical
Bardoc

(audited)

Notes Pro forma
adjustments

Combined
Group

pro forma
historical

Inventories 86,628 -  - 86,628

Deferred mining costs 2,987 -  - 2,987

Other assets - 219  - 219

Total current assets 263,286 13,496  - 276,782

Non-current assets

Inventories 40,077 -  - 40,077

Property, plant and
equipment

344,314 467  - 344,781

Financial assets 42,163 -  - 42,163

Trade and other
receivables

4,250 -  - 4,250

Deferred mining costs 3,173 -  - 3,173

Mine properties 206,189 -  - 206,189

Exploration and
evaluation

153,943 -  - 153,943

Mineral rights 569,230 - A 162,675 731,905

Deferred tax assets 9,136 -  - 9,136

Total non-current
assets

1,372,475 467  162,675 1,535,617

Total assets 1,635,761 13,963  162,675 1,812,399

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables

69,583 1,128 B 12,000 82,711

Interest bearing
liabilities

93,543 337  - 93,880

Rehabilitation
provision

8,160 -  - 8,160

Other provisions 13,931 284  - 14,215

Derivative financial
liabilities

8,750 -  - 8,750

Current tax liability 14,538 -  - 14,538

Total current liabilities 208,505 1,749  12,000 222,254

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing
liabilities

15,709 1,058  - 16,767

Scheme Booklet Profile of the Combined Group

   page 77

A$’000 Historical
St Barbara

(audited)

Historical
Bardoc

(audited)

Notes Pro forma
adjustments

Combined
Group

pro forma
historical

Rehabilitation
provision

61,701 5,695  - 67,396

Deferred tax liabilities 228,555 -  - 228,555

Derivative financial
liabilities

5,338 -  - 5,338

Other provisions 2,286 10  - 2,296

Total non-current
liabilities

313,589 6,763  - 320,352

Total liabilities 522,094 8,512  12,000 542,606

Net assets 1,113,667 5,451  150,675 1,269,793

Equity

Contributed equity 1,434,573 153,328 A,C 2,798 1,590,699

Reserves (50,137) 1,545 C (1,545) (50,137)

Accumulated losses (270,769) (149,422) C 149,422 (270,769)

Total equity 1,113,667 5,451  150,675 1,269,793

(d) Notes to Pro Forma Adjustments

Note A – Acquisition of Bardoc by St Barbara

This adjustment reflects the acquisition of Bardoc by St Barbara in accordance with
the Scheme Implementation Deed.  For the purposes of preparing the Combined
Group pro forma historical information, the transaction has been accounted for as an
asset acquisition.  For the purpose of the pro forma historical financial information,
the transaction has been measured with reference to the estimated fair value of the
Scheme Consideration.

The estimated fair value of the Scheme Consideration has been calculated as follows:

[…]

Scheme proceed, while SBM examines opportunities across the broader Bardoc Gold Project comprising:

• Aphrodite Open-Pit Project

• Zoroastrian Open-Pit Project

• Excelsior Open-Pit Project

• Bulletin South Project

• Mayday North Open-Pit Project

• Mulwarrie Project

• North Kanowna Star Project

• Other smaller deposits such as Talbot North, Duke North, Lochinvar and Eldorado.

Management of the Merged Group

5.1 It is the present intention of SBM to continue with the employment of the majority, if not all, of BDC’s existing
employees.

5.2 No changes to the SBM Board or key management of SBM are intended as a consequence of the Scheme.

39 | Financial Services Guide and Independent Expert’s Report

Proforma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

7.10 We have been provided with a copy of the Proforma Balance Sheet for the Merged Group as at 30 June 2021 as
detailed below:

Table 23  Proforma Merged Group Balance Sheet (Source: Scheme Booklet)

A$’000
Historical

SBM
 (audited)

Historical
BDC

(audited)
Notes

Pro forma

adjustments

Merged
Group

pro forma l
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 133,370 12,889   - 146,259
Trade and other receivables 40,301 388   - 40,689
Inventories 86,628 -   - 86,628
Deferred mining costs 2,987 -   - 2,987
Other assets - 219   - 219
Total current assets 263,286 13,496   - 276,782

Non-current assets
Inventories 40,077 -   - 40,077
Property, plant and equipment 344,314 467   - 344,781
Financial assets 42,163 -   - 42,163
Trade and other receivables 4,250 -   - 4,250
Deferred mining costs 3,173 -   - 3,173
Mine properties 206,189 -   - 206,189
Exploration and evaluation 153,943 -   - 153,943
Mineral rights 569,230 - b 162,675 731,905
Deferred tax assets 9,136 -   - 9,136
Total non-current assets 1,372,475 467   162,675 1,535,617
Total assets 1,635,761 13,963   162,675 1,812,399

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 69,583 1,128 c 12,000 82,711
Interest bearing liabilities 93,543 337   - 93,880
Rehabilitation provision 8,160 -   - 8,160
Other provisions 13,931 284   - 14,215
Derivative financial liabilities 8,750 -   - 8,750
Current tax liability 14,538 -   - 14,538
Total current liabilities 208,505 1,749   12,000 222,254

Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities 15,709 1,058   - 16,767
Rehabilitation provision 61,701 5,695   - 67,396
Deferred tax liabilities 228,555 -   - 228,555
Derivative financial liabilities 5,338 -   - 5,338
Other provisions 2,286 10   - 2,296
Total non-current liabilities 313,589 6,763   - 320,352
Total liabilities 522,094 8,512   12,000 542,606
Net assets 1,113,667 5,451   150,675 1,269,793

Equity
Contributed equity 1,434,573 153,328  2,798 1,590,699
Reserves (50,137) 1,545  (1,545) (50,137)
Accumulated losses (270,769) (149,422)  149,422 (270,769)
Total equity 1,113,667 5,451  150,675 1,269,793

7.11 We note the following about the Proforma Balance Sheet of the Merged Group as at 30 June 2021:

a. The Merged Group pro forma historical financial information has been derived from the historical
consolidated statements of financial position of SBM and BDC as at 30 June 2021, adjusted for the effects
of certain events and transactions (Pro Forma Adjustments) as if those events and transactions had occurred
at 30 June 2021. The Pro Forma Adjustments relate to the implementation of the Scheme.

40 | Financial Services Guide and Independent Expert’s Report

b. The uplift in the carrying value of the mineral rights is the indicative allocation of acquisition costs relating to